and loss as required by IAS 1.

(iii) Statement of cash flows:

(a) Changes in the treatment of loan origination fees impacted the profit previously reported
and loans and advances.

(b) The statement of cash flows has been affected by the reclassification of loan paid, which
was previously included in cash flow from operating activities. This has now been
presented as proceeds from borrowings and repayment of borrowings under cash flow from
financing activities. In addition, lease interest paid has been disclosed under operating
activities.

69
ACCESS FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2023
(Expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise stated)

25. Restatements (continued)

(iv) Earnings per share:

The changes in earnings per share resulted from loan origination fees.

Statement of financial position for the year ended March 31, 2022:

Notes  Group   Company
 Impact of Restatement   Impact of Restatement

  2022 2022 2022 2022
 As previously   As previously
 Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 March 31, 2022

Loans and Advances (i)(a)(b) 4,513,089 (   154,891) 4,358,198 4,019,162 (   154,891) 3,864,271
Deferred taxation 114,413 32,304 146,717 85,899 32,304 118,203
Others 1,051,888   -   1,051,888 1,385,935   -   1,385,935

Total assets 5,679,390 (   122,587) 5,556,803 5,490,996 (   122,587) 5,368,409

Payables (i)(b) 372,622 136,321 508,943 227,477 136,321 363,798
Others 2,508,742   -   2,508,742 2,622,131   -   2,622,131

Total liability 2,881,364   136,321 3,017,685 2,849,608   136,321 2,985,929

Retained earnings 2,511,402 (   258,908) 2,252,494 2,545,337 (   258,908) 2,286,429
Others   286,624   -   286,624   96,051   -   96,051

Total equity 2,798,026 (   258,908) 2,539,118 2,641,388 (   258,908) 2,382,480
Total liabilities
   and Equity 5,679,390 (   122,587) 5,556,803 5,490,996 (   122,587) 5,368,409

Effects on statement of profit or loss for the year ended March 31, 2022:

Notes Group  Company
  Impact of Restatement   Impact of Restatement
 2022 2022 2022 2022
 As previously  As previously
 Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest income from loans (ii)(a) 1,638,768 84773 1,723,541 1,582,941 84,773 1,667,714
Interest income from securities   4,332   -   4,332   4,332   -   4,332
Total interest income,
Calculated on the effective

 interest method (ii)(a) 1,643,100 84,773 1,727,873 1,587,273 84,773 1,672,046
 Interest expense (   219,619)   -   (   219,619) (   214,036)   -   (   214,036)

Net interest income 1,423,481 84,773 1,508,254 1,373,237 84,773 1,458,010
Fees and commission

income (ii)(a)(b) 416,840 ( 44,087) 372,753 139,235 (   96,644) 42,591
Other operating income 138,181 - 138,181 94,031 - 94,031
Other operating expenses (ii)(b)(c) (   453,361) 85,961 (  367,400) (  266,595) 36,576 (  230,019)
Allowance for credit losses(ii)(c)   (   144,687) ( 85,961) (  230,648) (  134,579) (  36,576) (  171,155)
Others (ii)(c) (   807,752) ( 52,557) (  860,309) (  555,178)   -   (  555,178)

Profit before taxation  572,702 ( 11,871) 560,831 650,151 (  11,871) 638,280

Taxation  (   134,809)   2,968 (   131,841) (  143,470)   2,968 (  140,502)

Profit for the year   437,893 (   8,903)   428,990   506,681 (   8,903)   497,778

Total comprehensive
   income   497,728 (   8,903)   488,825   506,920 (   8,903)   498,017

70
ACCESS FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2023
(Expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise stated)

25. Restatements (continued)

Statement of financial position for the year ended March 31, 2021:

Notes Group   Company
  Impact of Restatement   Impact of Restatement
 2021 2021 2021 2021
 As previously   As previously
 Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 March 31, 2022

Loans and Advances (i)(a)(b) 4,086,669 (   143,020) 3,943,649 3,755,911 (   143,020) 3,612,891
Deferred taxation 141,741 29,336 171,077 122,973 29,336 152,309
Others 1,262,679   -   1,262,679 1,432,931   -   1,432,931

Total assets 5,491,089 (   113,684) 5,377,405 5,311,815 (   113,684) 5,198,131

Payables (i)(b) 330,202 136,321 466,523 224,963 136,321 361,284
Others 2,709,608   -   2,709,608 2,801,403   -   2,801,403

Total liability 3,039,810   136,321 3,176,131 3,026,366   136,321 3,162,687

Retained earnings 2,221,155 (   250,005) 1,971.150 2,186,302 (   250,005) 1,936,297
Others   230,124   -   230,124   99,147   -   99,147

Total equity 2,451,279 (   250,005) 2,201,274 2,285,449 (   250,005) 2,035,444
Total liabilities
   and Equity 5,491,089 (   113,684) 5,348,069 5,311,815 (   113,684) 5,198,131

Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2022:
  Group
  March 31, 2022
 Notes As
  Reported Adjustments As restated*
  $’000 $’000 $’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit for the year  (iii)(a) 437,893 (   8,903) 428,990
Items not affecting cash resources:
Loans and advances  (iii)(a)  (  917,626) 11,871 (   905,755)
Lease interest repaid  (iii)(b) - (   13, 087) (  13,087)
Loans repaid  (iii)(b) (  226,979)   226,979 -
Deferred tax   28,413 (   2,968) 25,445
 Others   746,455   -   746,455

Net cash provided by operating activities   68,156   213,892   282,048
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Others  (   39,773)   -   (   39,773)

Net cash used by investing activities  (   39,773)   -   (   39,773)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from borrowing  (iii)(b) - 970,500 970,500
Repayment of borrowings  (iii)(b) - (1,197,479) (1,197,479)
Lease payments  (iii)(b) (   85,951) 13,087 (   72,864)
Dividends paid   (  150,981)   -   (   150,981)

Net cash used by financing activities  (  236,932) (   213,892) (   450,824)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents
   at end of the year  (  208,549)   -   (   208,549)
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents 16,935   -   16,935
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   543,492   -   543,492

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (note 4)   351,878   -   351,878

71
ACCESS FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2023
(Expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise stated)

25. Restatements (continued)

Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2022 (continued):

  Company
  March 31, 2022
 Notes As
  Reported Adjustments As restated*
  $’000 $’000 $’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit for the year  (iii)(a) 506,681 (   8,903) 497,778
Items not affecting cash resources:
Loans and advances  (iii)(a) ( 655,822) 11,871 (  643,951)
 Lease interest repaid  (iii)(b) -   (   7,505) (   7,505)
Loans repaid   (218,550) 218,550 -
Deferred tax   37,074 (   2,968) 34,106
Others   (iii)(b)   461,131   -   461,131

Net cash provided by operating activities   130,514   211,045   341,559
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
   Others   (   39,773)   -   (   39,773)

Net cash used by investing activities  (   39,773)   -   (   39,773)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
   Proceeds from borrowing  (iii)(b) - 970,501 970,501

Repayment of borrowings  (iii)(b) - (1,189,051) (1,189,051)
   Lease payment (iii)(b) (   61,203) 7,505 (   53,698)
   Dividends paid  (  150,981)   -   (   150,981)

Net cash used by financing activities  (  212,184) (  211,045) (   423,229)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents
   at end of the year   (  121,443)   -   (   121,443)
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash

and cash equivalents  (   1,786)   -   (   1,786)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   274,896   -   274,896

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   151,667   -   151,667

Earnings per share

Earnings per share in 2022 financial statements was reported as $1.60 and $1.85 for Group and